# REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NORTH OKANAGAN

# **BYLAW No. 2435**

A bylaw to establish a service within the Regional District of North Okanagan for the purpose of borrowing funds on behalf of the Okanagan Regional Library District for a Library Building.

**WHEREAS** a regional district may, by bylaw, establish and operate a service under the provisions of Part 24 of the *Local Government Act*:

**AND WHEREAS** the Board of Directors of the Regional District of North Okanagan wishes to establish a service for the purpose of borrowing of funds on behalf of the Okanagan Regional Library District for a Library Building;

**AND WHEREAS** the City of Vernon, District of Coldstream, City of Armstrong, City of Enderby, Township of Spallumcheen, Village of Lumby, and Electoral Areas "B", "C", "D", "E" and "F" wish to participate in this service;

**AND WHEREAS** pursuant to Section 801.3 of the *Local Government Act*, a regional district may obtain approval of the electors for an establishing bylaw by the Alternative Approval Process in accordance with Section 86 of the *Community Charter*,

**AND WHEREAS** pursuant to Section 801(4) of the *Local Government Act*, the Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan has authorized, by resolution passed by at least 2/3 of the votes cast, approval of the electors is to be obtained for the entire service area;

**AND WHEREAS** the number of petitions against the proposal represent fewer than ten percent (10%) of the electors in the proposed service area;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Board of Directors of the Regional District of North Okanagan, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

### 1. Service Being Established

The Regional District of North Okanagan hereby establishes a service within the entire regional district for the purpose of borrowing funds on behalf of the Okanagan Regional Library District for a Library Building.

#### 2. Service Area Boundaries

The boundary of the service area is the boundary of the entire Regional District of North Okanagan.

#### 3. Participating Areas

a) The service area established under Section 1 is comprised of the entire Regional District of North Okanagan, including the City of Vernon, District of Coldstream, City of Armstrong, Corporation of the City of Enderby, Township of Spallumcheen, Village of Lumby, and Electoral Areas "B", "C", "D", "E" and "F".

b) The service area so defined shall be known as the "Okanagan Regional Library District Borrowing Service Area".

## 4. Cost Recovery

In accordance with Section 803 of the *Local Government Act*, the annual costs for the service established in Section 1 shall be recovered by revenues received by way of agreement, enterprise, gift, grant or otherwise.

## 5. Requisition Limit

The maximum amount that may be requisitioned annually for the service provided under Section 1 shall be Nil.

#### 6. Citation

This bylaw may be cited as the "Okanagan Regional Library District Borrowing Service Area Establishment Bylaw No. 2435, 2010".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	7 <sup>th</sup>	DAY OF	April	2010.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	7 <sup>th</sup>	DAY OF	April	2010.
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	7 <sup>th</sup>	DAY OF	April	2010.
Approved by the Deputy Inspector of Municipalities this	22 <sup>nd</sup>	DAY OF	April	2010.
Approval of the Electors by Alternative Approval Process dated this	5 <sup>th</sup>	DAY OF	July	2010.
RECONSIDERED AND ADOPTED THIS	7 <sup>th</sup>	DAY OF	July	2010.

**CHAIR** 

CORPORATE OFFICER